

13211

**Regd Post with AD
Violation Letter**

भारत सरकार /Govt of India
खान मंत्रालय /Ministry of Mines
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines
हैदराबाद क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय / Hyderabad Regional Office

Phone No : (040)-29554603/29553603
E-mail : ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in
No. AP/RR/LST-1/HYD

Room No.603, 6th Floor,
CGOTowers, Kavadiguda,
Secunderabad – 500 080

Date: 7/1/22

To

Agent (Mines)
Karankote Limestone Mine
M/s.Cement Corporation of India Limited.,
Karankote Village, Tandur Mandal,
Vikarabad District,
Telangana – 501158.

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect Karankote Limestone Mine (38APR23001) of M/s. Cement Corporation of India Ltd. over an extent of 613.587 ha. in Karankote,Ogipur and Sangam Kalan Villages, Tandur Mandal, Vikarabad district of Telangana State.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 (MCDR, 2017) were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 21.12.2021 by the undersigned in the presence of Sri. Manish Kumar Shukla, Geologist.

Rule No.	Nature of Violations observed
45(7)	<p>Following deficiencies were observed in the Annual Returns submitted for the year 2020-21:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. In Part I of the Return, item no.1(e), the other mineral produced from the same mine is furnished as 'Shale' which is incorrect as this lease was granted only for Limestone. 2. In item no.10(ii) , the date of transfer is furnished as 25.09.2018, which is incorrect as the lease was not transferred to M/s CCI. 3. In item no.11(v), the date of renewal is furnished as 31.3.2030, which is incorrect as it is an expiry date of the lease period. 4. In Part I of the Return, item no.3, overburden removed is furnished as 17350 tonnes, which is incorrect as there is no overburden in the lease area. 5. The details of the Shale need not be given in the Return as this lease was granted only for Limestone. 6. In Part V of the Return, item no.5, the number of the machinery deployed is on lower side than the machinery deployed in the field. 7. In Part VII, cost per tonne calculation, the details of overhead cost is not matching with the amount submitted in the Part-III, item no.6. The details of DMF have not been furnished.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitute an offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Further, inability to comply the provision of Rule 45(7) is liable for suspension of mining operations under 45(7) (a) (i) of MCDR, 2017

03. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully

Ch. Suseela
(Ch.Suseela)

Junior Mining Geologist

JMD
7/1/22

ok

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

1. खान नियंत्रक (दक्षिण क्षेत्र), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, बेंगलोर.
2. The Director, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of Telangana.
3. The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Tandur, Government of Telangana.

का. प्र.

Ch. Suseela

(सी.एच.सुशीला/ Ch.Suseela)

कनिष्ठ खनन भूविज्ञानी / Junior Mining Geologist